nine-month period ended September 30, 2005. The overstatement of deferred revenues resulted in an overstatement of license fee revenues
because, in

Edgar Filing: CURIS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 13

8

Edgar Filing: CURIS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

CURIS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)�(continued)

each case, the Company amortized deferred revenue over the estimated performance period to revenues in its consolidated statements of
operations. The Company will correct its accounting for these common stock sales by allocating the fair value of the common stock sold to its
additional paid-in capital accounts at the date of sale and by removing the effect of any license fee revenue that had been previously recorded as
a result of these errors. The correction of the accounting for the January 2004 Wyeth collaboration agreement resulted in a $138,000 increase in
net cash used in operating activities and a corresponding increase in net cash provided by financing activities for the nine months ended
September 30, 2004.

The following is a summary of the effects of the changes described above:

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheets

September 30, 2005
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 1,068,822 $ (64,694) $ 1,004,128
Total current assets 45,993,289 (64,694) 45,928,595
Total assets 60,708,266 (64,694) 60,643,572
Deferred revenue, current portion 2,152,210 (916,058) 1,236,152
Total current liabilities 9,936,510 (916,058) 9,020,452
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 7,290,927 3,149,631 10,440,558
Accumulated deficit (676,391,326) (2,298,267) (678,689,593)
Total stockholders� equity 41,529,529 (2,298,267) 39,231,262
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 60,708,266 (64,694) 60,643,572

December 31, 2004
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 843,198 $ (46,580) $ 796,618
Total current assets 51,583,620 (46,580) 51,537,040
Deposits and other assets 750,604 (256,191) 494,413
Total other assets 12,634,573 (256,191) 12,378,382
Total assets 67,634,813 (302,771) 67,332,042
Deferred revenue, current portion 1,939,708 (1,120,068) 819,640
Total current liabilities 5,802,908 (1,120,068) 4,682,840
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 6,941,545 1,414,589 8,356,134
Additional paid-in capital 713,202,427 1,629,000 714,831,427
Accumulated deficit (662,972,709) (2,226,292) (665,199,001)
Total stockholders� equity 48,909,295 (597,292) 48,312,003
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 67,634,813 (302,771) 67,332,042

Consolidated Statements of Operations

Three months ended September 30, 2005
License fee revenues $ 8,561 $ 249,983 $ 258,544
Gross revenues 2,634,633 249,983 2,884,616
Net revenues 1,815,142 249,983 2,065,125
Research and development expenses 3,820,650 (129,389) 3,691,261
Total costs and expenses 5,672,220 (129,389) 5,542,831
Loss from operations (3,857,078) 379,372 (3,477,706)

Edgar Filing: CURIS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 15

Net loss (3,630,713) 379,372 (3,251,341)
Net loss per common share (basic and diluted) $ (0.08) $ 0.01 $ (0.07)

9

Edgar Filing: CURIS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

CURIS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)�(continued)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Three months ended September 30, 2004
License fee revenues $ 385,345 $ (317,245) $ 68,100
Gross revenues 1,486,226 (317,245) 1,168,981
Net revenues 1,486,226 (317,245) 1,168,981
Research and development expenses 3,288,472 35,607 3,324,079
Total costs and expenses 5,445,310 35,607 5,480,917
Loss from operations (3,959,084) (352,852) (4,311,936)
Net loss (3,905,700) (352,852) (4,258,552)
Net loss per common share (basic and diluted) $ (0.09) $ (0.01) $ (0.10)

Nine months ended September 30, 2005
License fee revenues $ 892,295 $ (310,052) $ 582,243
Gross revenues 8,501,045 (310,052) 8,190,993
Net revenues 2,803,052 (310,052) 2,493,000
Research and development expenses 10,647,659 (238,076) 10,409,583
Total costs and expenses 16,844,976 (238,076) 16,606,900
Loss from operations (14,041,924) (71,976) (14,113,900)
Net loss (13,418,616) (71,976) (13,490,592)
Net loss per common share (basic and diluted) $ (0.28) $ (0.00) $ (0.28)

Nine months ended September 30, 2004
License fee revenues $ 1,123,067 $ (948,702) $ 174,365
Gross revenues 3,462,100 (948,702) 2,513,398
Net revenues 3,462,100 (948,702) 2,513,398
Research and development expenses 9,448,534 (67,688) 9,380,846
Total costs and expenses 15,965,607 (67,688) 15,897,919
Loss from operations (12,503,507) (881,014) (13,384,521)
Net loss (12,244,885) (881,014) (13,125,899)
Net loss per common share (basic and diluted) $ (0.30) $ (0.02) $ (0.32)

10

Edgar Filing: CURIS INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

CURIS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)�(continued)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Nine months ended September 30, 2005
Net loss $ (13,418,616) $ (71,976) $ (13,490,592)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Prepaid expenses and other assets 49,316 (238,077) (188,761)
Deferred revenue 561,884 1,939,052 2,500,936
Total adjustments 2,245,519 1,700,976 3,946,495
Net cash used in operating activities (11,173,097) 1,629,000 (9,544,097)
Reclassification of deferred revenues to additional paid-in capital 1,629,000 (1,629,000) �
Net cash provided by financing activities 4,175,934 (1,629,000) 2,546,934

Nine months ended September 30, 2004
Net loss $ (12,244,885) $ (881,014) $ (13,125,899)
Increase in long-term receivables 2,000,000 (2,000,000) �
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Prepaid expenses and other assets (234,023) 132,310 (101,713)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 451,006 (199,998) 251,008
Deferred revenue 735,646 2,810,702 3,546,348
Total adjustments 4,797,837 743,014 5,540,851
Net cash used in operating activities (7,447,048) (138,000) (7,585,048)
Proceeds from issuance of common stock 3,271,560 138,000 3,409,560
Net cash provided by financing activities 3,531,434 138,000 3,669,434

4. Financial Statement Reclassifications

The Company has reclassified $368,000 and $1,059,000, respectively, for the three- and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2004 from
Stock-based compensation expense to Research and development expenses and General and administrative expenses in the Company�s costs and
expenses section of its consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss to conform with the current period presentation. Of these
amounts, $342,000 and $864,000 were reclassified to Research and development expenses and $26,000 and $195,000 were reclassified to
General and administrative expenses for the three- and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2004, respectively.